507636647 12/08/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7683543

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
ATURE OF CONVEYAN	ICE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE	REST
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA		
		Name	Execution Date
THE PRIVATEBANK AN	D TRUST CC	MPANY	10/31/2022
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	CPS INVES	TMENT CORP.	
Street Address:	319 S. GILL	ETTE AVE.	
Internal Address:	SUITE 303		
City:	GILLETTE		
State/Country:	WYOMING		
Postal Code:	82716		
	L		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 4		
Property Type		Number	7
Patent Number:	8549	997	
Patent Number:	9908	724	
Patent Number:	1097	4917	
Application Number:	1720	4516	
	I		
CORRESPONDENCE DA	ΑΤΑ		
Fax Number:		677-4945	
Correspondence will be	e sent to the	e-mail address first; if that is u	
Correspondence will be	e sent to the provided; if the		
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	e sent to the provided; if ti 202.0	e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be se	
<i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to the provided; if the 202.0 beth	e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be se 677.4030	
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to the provided; if the 202.0 beth ARN	e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be se 677.4030 donovan@agg.com	
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to the provided; if ta 202.0 beth ARN 1775	<i>e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 677.4030 donovan@agg.com ALL GOLDEN GREGORY LLP	
<i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:	e sent to the provided; if the 202.0 beth ARN 1775 SUIT	<i>e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 577.4030 donovan@agg.com ALL GOLDEN GREGORY LLP PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW	
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to the provided; if ta 202.0 beth ARN 1775 SUIT WAS	<i>e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> 677.4030 donovan@agg.com ALL GOLDEN GREGORY LLP PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW E 1000	ent via US Mail.
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to the provided; if ta 202.0 beth ARN 1775 SUIT WAS	e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be se 577.4030 donovan@agg.com ALL GOLDEN GREGORY LLP PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW E 1000 HINGTON, D.C. 20006	ent via US Mail.
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	e sent to the provided; if ta 202.0 beth ARN 1775 SUIT WAS	e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be se 577.4030 donovan@agg.com ALL GOLDEN GREGORY LLP PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW E 1000 HINGTON, D.C. 20006	ent via US Mail.
Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER:	e sent to the provided; if ta 202.0 beth ARN 1775 SUIT WAS	e-mail address first; if that is un hat is unsuccessful, it will be se 577.4030 donovan@agg.com ALL GOLDEN GREGORY LLP PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW E 1000 SHINGTON, D.C. 20006 SECURITY INTEREST RELEAS BETH DONOVAN	ent via US Mail.

source=Release of Patent Security Interest - CPS#page1.tif	
source=Release of Patent Security Interest - CPS#page2.tif	
source=Release of Patent Security Interest - CPS#page3.tif	
source=Release of Patent Security Interest - CPS#page4.tif	

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("**Release**") is made and effective as of October 31, 2022 and granted by CIBC BANK USA, formerly known as The Privatebank and Trust Company an Illinois banking corporation (the "**Secured Party**"), in favor of Crown Products & Services, Inc. (formerly CPS Investment Corp.), a Delaware corporation (the "**Grantor**") and its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain LOAN AND SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of September 27, 2012 (the "Loan Agreement") among the Grantor, CPS Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the Secured Party and the lenders party thereto, the Grantor executed and delivered to the Secured Party that certain INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT by and between the Grantor and the Secured Party dated as of September 27, 2012 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Secured Party for the ratable benefit of the Secured Party a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 030037, Frame 0925 on March 19, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Secured Party enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Secured Party may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Secured Party, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor, and reassigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "**Patent Collateral**"):

(a) any and all patents, patent applications and other patent rights and any other governmental authority-issued indicia of invention ownership, including the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule 1 hereto, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "**Patents**");

(b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;

(c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

(d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Secured Party agrees, at Grantor's sole expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Illinois without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Illinois or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

CIBC BANK USA,

formerly known as The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an Illinois banking corporation

as Secured Party

us from By:

Name: Brett Hrupek

Title: Managing Director

Address for Notices: Attn: Brett Hrupek 120 S. LaSalle Street Floor: 13 Chicago, IL 60603

Γ	
E	
E	
Ξ	
E	
Ħ	
D	
Š	

CountryOwnerUS& Services. Inc.	0				
US Crown Products US & Services. Inc.	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Expiration
US & Services. Inc.	13/055,456	22-JAN-2011	8,549,997	8-OCT-2013 11-Nov-2030	11-Nov-2030
	14/018,040	4-SEP-2013	9,908,724	6-MAR-2018 1-MAY-2033	1-MAY-2033
SU	15/900,326	20-FEB-2018	10,974,917	13-APR-2021 26-DEC-2030	26-DEC-2030
US	17/204,516	17-MAR-2021	N/A	N/A	N/A